

The State of Ohio,
Franklin County } SS.

INDICTMENT FOR: Vandalism (ORC 2909.05) (F4) (1 Count); Criminal Damaging or Endangering (ORC 2909.06) (M2) (1 Count); Criminal Mischief (ORC 2909.07) (M3) (1 Count). Total: 3 Counts.

Grand Jury Term
Beginning January 10, 2020

Count One **Vandalism, §2909.05, F4**
Defendants Derek Curtis Terry, Keyshawn Kelly Conway, Zachary Aaron Kitchen
Date of Offense On or about June 18, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, upon their oath do find and present that Derek Curtis Terry, Keyshawn Kelly Conway, Zachary Aaron Kitchen late of said County, on or about June 18, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2909.05 of the Ohio Revised Code, did knowingly cause serious physical harm to property that was owned, leased, or controlled by a governmental entity, to wit: the State of Ohio. Furthermore, and the value of the property or the amount of physical harm involved is seven thousand five hundred dollars or more but less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

Count Two **Criminal Damaging or Endangering, §2909.06, M2**
Defendants Derek Curtis Terry, Keyshawn Kelly Conway, Zachary Aaron Kitchen
Date of Offense On or about June 18, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, upon their oath do find and present that Derek Curtis Terry, Keyshawn Kelly Conway, Zachary Aaron Kitchen late of said County, on or about June 18, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2909.06 of the Ohio Revised Code, did knowingly cause or create a substantial risk of physical harm, by any means, to property of the State of Ohio, to wit: painted the Statehouse with red paint, without its consent.

Count Three **Criminal Mischief, §2909.07, M3**

Defendants Derek Curtis Terry, Keyshawn Kelly Conway, Zachary Aaron Kitchen

Date of Offense On or about June 18, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, upon their oath do find and present that Derek Curtis Terry, Keyshawn Kelly Conway, Zachary Aaron Kitchen late of said County, on or about June 18, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2909.07 of the Ohio Revised Code, did without privilege to do so, knowingly move, deface, damage, destroy, or otherwise improperly tamper with the property of Ohio Statehouse, to wit: painted the Statehouse with red paint.

All of the above conduct being contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Ron O'Brien
Prosecuting Attorney
Franklin County, Ohio

A TRUE BILL



Marla H. Farbacher, 0061682
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney



Foreperson, Grand Jury

The following is information for the Clerk of Courts only

State of Ohio v. Derek Curtis Terry

Address: 1494 Northridge Rd, Columbus, OH 43224

DOB: 6/10/1998

Sex/Race: Male/Biracial

Date of Arrest:

SSN: 272-04-0186

Police Agency: Ohio State Highway Patrol - Columbus

Municipal Reference:

ITN #:

Count 1: Vandalism §2909.05, F4

Count 2: Criminal Damaging or Endangering §2909.06, M2

Count 3: Criminal Mischief §2909.07, M3

Case No.

The following is information for the Clerk of Courts only

State of Ohio v. Keyshawn Kelly Conway

Address: 1094 Fountain Ln Apt H, Columbus, OH 43213

DOB: 3/4/1995

Sex/Race: Male/Black

Date of Arrest:

SSN: 356-90-3878

Police Agency: Ohio State Highway Patrol - Columbus

Municipal Reference:

ITN #:

Count 1: Vandalism §2909.05, F4

Count 2: Criminal Damaging or Endangering §2909.06, M2

Count 3: Criminal Mischief §2909.07, M3

Case No.

The following is information for the Clerk of Courts only

State of Ohio v. Zachary Aaron Kitchen

Address: 2117 Stoney Court, Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

DOB: 9/3/1997

Sex/Race: Male/White

Date of Arrest:

SSN: 284-02-2244

Police Agency: Ohio State Highway Patrol - Columbus

Municipal Reference:

ITN #:

Count 1: Vandalism §2909.05, F4

Count 2: Criminal Damaging or Endangering §2909.06, M2

Count 3: Criminal Mischief §2909.07, M3

Case No.